or critics in more than one application for the remaining Secs. I, II, III, IV, V, and VI, provided that these 
applications have been submitted by different applicants.  

Art. 4 - Available resources, maximum contribution and constraints 

1. The resources allocated for this Call amount to a total of € 2,700,000.00 (two million, seven hundred 
thousand/00). Expense coverage will be provided only where availability is confirmed, as per Chapter 7707 
PG 11 and Chapter 7707 PG 13 for the fiscal years 2026, 2027 and 2028. 

2. Without prejudice to the Administration’s right to allocate the resources differently, the funds referred to in

[...]

paragraph 1 above will be distributed across each Section as outlined in the table below. 

AREAS OF INTERVENTION AND SECTIONS RESOURCES ALLOCATED 

Area 1 - International commissioning of works of art   

Contribution to the production and international 
promotion of a new artwork by an Italian artist 
(Section I) 

€ 1,200,000.00 (one million, two hundred 
thousand/00) 

Area 2 - International promotion of Italian artists, curators and critics 

Contribution to the production of a monographic 
exhibition outside Italy (Section II) € 500,000.00 (five hundred thousand/00) 

mailto:dg-cc@cultura.gov.it

AREAS OF INTERVENTION AND SECTIONS RESOURCES ALLOCATED

[...]

exclusively intended for: artists, photographers, curators, art critics, scholars, art project managers, and art 
producers. 

2. Number and amount of grants 
A total of No. 20 (twenty) grants are made available under this Call, each in the amount of € 15,000.00 (fifteen 
thousand/00), as specified in Art. 4.4 of this Call, and intended for research project and residency projects, 
allocated as follows: 

• No. 10 (ten) grants intended for artists and photographers, of which no. 5 (five) for research projects 
and no. 5 (five) for residency projects

[...]

With reference to all submitted projects, it is specified that are not eligible for evaluation cultural partners 
without letters of intent, as well as activities planned in collaboration with entities not formally recognized as 
partners. 

Sec. VII.2 - Amount of the grant, constraints, and duration of the projects 

1. Each grant amounts to € 15,000.00 (fifteen thousand/00) gross, for a research or residency project to be 
implemented over a period of 15 months. For the purposes of eligibility for funding, the Committee shall 

mailto:dg-cc@cultura.gov.it
mailto:dg-cc@pec.cultura.gov.it